

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

CLARENCE PERKINS, et al.)	
)	No. 3-03-0578
)	JUDGE NIXON
Plaintiffs,)	MAGISTRATE BROWN
)	JURY DEMAND
)	
vs.)	
)	
PRINCIPAL MEDIA GROUP et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MEDIA DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

DAVID RANDOLPH SMITH & ASSOCIATES
David Randolph Smith, No. 11905
1910 Acklen Avenue
Hillsboro Village
Nashville, Tennessee 37212
P: (615) 742-1775
F: (615) 742-1223
Email: drs@drsllawfirm.com
website: <http://www.drslawfirm.com>

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE COGNIZABLE RIGHT OF PRIVACY CLAIMS..... 1

A) Family's Expectations of Privacy 1

B) “The Most Tender Affections Of The Human Heart Cluster About The Body Of One’s Dead Child.” *Douglas v. Stokes*, 149 S.W.850 (KY 1912)..... 2

C) The Media Defendants Misstate Kentucky Law..... 4

D) Other Circuits Recognize Right of Privacy Claims 6

E) State Court Jurisdictions Recognize Right of Privacy Claims..... 9

F) Tennessee Law on Right of Privacy 13

G) Death and Morgue Scenes Were Private Until Broadcast..... 16

H) Privacy Claims Do Not Require Physical Presence 16

II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS 17

A) The Death Scene Was Not Public 18

B) Supreme Court Decisions Do Not Protect Defendants' Actions..... 20

C) Private Tragedy Is Not Newsworthy and Its Exploitation Is Not Protected by the First Amendment 24

D) The First Amendment Does Not Protect Lurid Voyeurism 26

E) Plaintiffs Allege A Cognizable Claim..... 34

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE VIABLE STATUTORY MISAPPROPRIATION CLAIMS..... 35

IV. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE VALID CLAIMS FOR ABUSE OF A CORPSE 37

V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE CLAIMS FOR EMOTIONAL DISTRESS AND OUTRAGE 40

VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE COGNIZABLE SECTION 1983 CLAIMS 43

VII. KENTUCKY LAW APPLIES TO THE PRIVACY AND MISAPPROPRIATION CLAIMS 46

VIII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A VIABLE DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES ACTS CLAIM 47

IX.	CONVERSION.....	48
X.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Accuracy in Media, Inc. v. National Park Service</i> , 194 F. 3d 120, 123 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1111 (2000)	6, 9, 20, 27
<i>Ayeni v. Mottola</i> , 35 F.3d 680 (2 nd Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Badhwar v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 829 F.2d 182, 185-86 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7, 11
<i>Barrett v. Outlet Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 22 F.Supp.2d 726, 742 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	20, 21, 34
<i>Baugh v. CBS, Inc.</i> (1993) 828 F.Supp. 745	32, 42, 43
<i>Beger v. Hanlon [Cable News Network]</i> , 129 F.3d 505 (9 th Cir. 1997)	46
<i>Bichler v. Union Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1006, 1012 (6 th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Bowling v. The Missionary Servants of the Most Holy Trinity</i> , 972 F.2d 346, 1992 WL 181427 (6 th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes, supra</i> , 408 U.S. at pp. 680-695, 92 S.Ct. at pp. 2656-2664.....	31
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 923 F.2d 477, 480 (6 th Cir.1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charles v. Baesler</i> , 910 F.2d 1349, 1352 (6 th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 (5 th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Collins v. Crabbe</i> , 172 F.3d 872, 1999 WL 55279 (6 th Cir. 1999).....	14, 15, 43
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245, 249 (9 th Cir. 1971).....	28, 32
<i>Favish v. Office of Independent Counsel</i> , 217 F.3d 1168, 1113 (9 th Cir. 2000)	1, 7, 8
<i>Favish v. Office of Independent Counsel</i> , 2001 WL 770410 at * 1 (C.D. Cal., Jan. 11. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Favish v. Office of Independent Counsel</i> , 37 Fed. Appx. 863, 2002 WL 1263948 (June 6, 2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1928 (May 5, 2003)	9, 17, 20

<i>Favish v. Office of Independent Counsel</i> , 37 Fed. Appx. 863, 2002 WL 1263948 (9 th Cir., June 6, 2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1928 (May 5, 2003).....	9
<i>French v. First Union Securities, Inc.</i> , 209 F.Supp.2d 818, 823 (Tenn. 2002).....	48
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64, 72, n. 8, 74, 85 S. Ct. 209, 215, n. 8,216, 13 L.Ed.2d 125 (1964).....	23
<i>Gilbert v. Medical Economics Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 305, 308 (10 th Cir.1981).....	24
<i>Hale v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 973 F.2d 894, 902 (10th Cir. 1992), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 509 U.S. 918 (1993).....	8
<i>Katz v. National Archives and Records Administration</i> , 68 F.3d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7, 8, 11, 19
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Melton v. Board of Commissioners of Hamilton County Ohio</i> , 267 F.Supp. 859 (May 7, 2003).....	36, 37, 44, 45
<i>Mineer v. Williams</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 702 (E.D. Ky. 2000).....	4
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697, 716, 51 S.Ct. 625, 75 L.Ed. 1357 (1931).....	23
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710, 11 L.Ed.2d 686(1964).....	28
<i>New York Times Co. v. National Aeronautics and Space Administration</i> , 782 F. Supp. 628, 631-32 (D.D.C. 1991).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Office of Independent Counsel v. Favish</i> , 2002 WL 32101044 (U.S. Dec 20, 2002)	9
<i>Peavy v. WFFA-TV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 158 (5 th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Quigley v. Rosenthal</i> , 327 F.3d 1044 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Ruffin v. Steinbeck</i> , 267 F.3d 457 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Scheetz v. The Morning Call, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 1515 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	46
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	21, 22

<i>Stone v. F.B.I.</i> , 727 F.Supp. 662 (D.D.C. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 1990 WL 134431 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	22, 23
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374, 383, n. 7, 87 S.Ct. 534, 539-40, n. 7, 17 L.Ed.2d 456 (1967).....	23
<i>Tyne v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.</i> , 336 F.3d 1286 (11 th Cir. [Florida law] 2003).....	12
<i>Varnish v. Best Medium Publishing Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> 394 U.S. 987, 89 S.Ct. 1465, 22 L.Ed.2d 762 (1969)	12
<i>Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C.</i> , 76 F.3d 692, 698 (6th Cir.1996).....	44
<i>Veilleux v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 8 F.Supp.2d 23, 40 n. 8 (D.Me.1998)	24
<i>Virgil v. Time, Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 1122, 1128 (9th Cir.1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 425 U.S. 998 (1976)	24, 36
<i>Wells v. Liddy</i> , 186 F.3d 505 (4 th Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1997)	15, 16
<i>Whaley v. County of Tuscola</i> , 58 F.3d 1111, 1115-16 (6 th Cir.1995)	14, 43, 44
<i>Windsor v. The Tennessean</i> , 719 F.2d 155, 158 (6 th Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>Wolfson v. Lewis, supra</i> , 924 F.Supp. 1413	32, 33
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158, 168-69 (1992)	44
<i>Young v. That Was the Week that Was</i> , 423 F.Supp. 265, 266 (6 th Cir. 1970).....	45
STATE CASES	
<i>Anonsen v. Donahue</i> , 857 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. Ct. App. 1993)	36
<i>Bazemore v. Savannah Hosp.</i> , 171 Ga. 257, 155 S.E. 194 (1930)	10, 11
<i>Bremmer v. Journal-Tribune Publishing Company</i> , 247 Iowa 817, 76 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1956)	25

<i>Brents v. Morgan</i> , 221 Ky. App. 967, 299 S.W. 967, 971 (1927).....	3, 4
<i>Cape Publications, Inc. v. Bridges</i> , 423 So. 2d 426 (Fla. Ct. App. 1982).....	27
<i>Chesher v. Neyer</i> , 215 F.R.D. 544 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	45
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 231 Ga. 60, 200 S.E.2d 127 (Ga.1973), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. Stokes</i> , 149 Ky. 506, 507, 149 S.W. 849, 850 (1912)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Earnhardt v. Volusia County</i> , 2001 WL 992068 *3, *5, Fla. Cir. Ct., July 10, 2001, (No. 2001-20773-CICI).....	9, 10, 17, 20
<i>Enyart v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 76 Cal. App.4 th 499, 90 Cal.Rptr.2d 502 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	48
<i>Estes v. Woodlawn Memorial Park, Inc.</i> , 780 S.W.2d 759 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989).....	13
<i>Evans v. Steelman</i> , 970 S.W.2d 431, 434-435 (Tenn. 1998)	13
<i>Felsher v. University of Evansville</i> , 755 N.E.2d 589, 598 (Ind. 2001).....	47
<i>Fitzsimmons v. Olinger Mortuary Ass'n</i> , 91 Colo. 544, 17 P.2d 535 (1932).....	12
<i>Foley v. St. Thomas Hosp.</i> , 906 S.W.2d 448, 453 (Tenn. 1995).....	13
<i>Gann v. Key</i> , 758 S.W. 538 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1988).....	40, 41
<i>Givens v. Mullikin</i> , 75 S.W.3d 383 (Tenn. 2002).....	15
<i>Gower v. Levy, et al.</i> (No. 02C-2826)(Third Cir. Ct., Davidson County, 35 Tennessee, 2003)	35
<i>Green v. Chicago Tribune Company</i> , 286 Ill. App. 3d 1, 675 N.E. 2d 249 (Ill. Ct. App. 1996).....	25, 26, 30, 42
<i>Hawk v. Hawk</i> , 855 S.W.2d 573, 579 (1993).....	13
<i>Howell v. New York Post Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 115, 596 N.Y.S.2d 350, 612 N.E.2d 699, 700 (1993)	29
<i>John Doe 1 v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Nashville</i> , 2003 WL 22171558 at * 10 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003)	41, 42

<i>Jones v. Herald Post Co.</i> , 230 Ky. 227, 18 S.W.2d 972.....	5
<i>KOVR-TV, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 31 Cal.App.4th 1023, 37 Cal.Rptr.2d 431 (1995).....	32
<i>Langford v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 199 Tenn. 389, 287 S.W. 32 (1956).....	15
<i>Loft v. Fuller</i> , 408 So. 2d 619 (Fl. App. 1991).....	12
<i>Major v. Charter Lakeside Hosp.</i> , 1990 WL 125538 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1990)	15
<i>Martin v. Senators, Inc.</i> , 418 S.W.2d 660 (Tenn. 1967).....	15
<i>Memphis State Line RR v. Forrest Hills Cemetery</i> , 116 Tenn. 400, 419, 94 S.W.2d 73, 74 (1906).....	48
<i>Nale v. Robertson</i> , 871 S.W.2d 674 (Tenn. 1994).....	13
<i>Noble v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , <i>supra</i> , 33 Cal.App.3d at p. 660 109 Cal.Rptr. 269	30
<i>Petty v. Chrysler Corp.</i> 2003 WL 22240548 (Ill. Ct App. 2003).....	47
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	11, 13
<i>Rust v. Rust</i> , 864 S.W.2d 52, 54 (Tenn. Ct. App., 1993)	13
<i>Sellers v. Henry</i> , 329 S.W.2d 214, 216 (Ky. 1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shulman v. Group W Productions, Inc.</i> , 18 Cal.4th 200, 218, 955 P.2d 469,480-481, 74Cal.Rptr.2d 843, 854-855 (Cal. 1998).....	24, 30, 31, 33
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 15 Ohio App. 3d 629, 641, 789 N.E. 2d 696 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 697 S.W. 2d 355 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1985).....	14, 15, 43
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 464 So. 2d 737, 744 (La.1985)	27
<i>State ex. rel. Elvis Presley Int'l Mem. Foundation v. Crowell</i> , 733 S.W.2d 89 (Tenn Ct. App. 1997)	15

<i>Times-Mirror Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 198 Cal.App.3d 1420 244 Cal.Rptr. 556, (Cal. Ct. App.1988).....	36
<i>West v. Media General Convergence, Inc.</i> 53 S.W3d 640 (Tenn. 2001).....	15
<i>Williams v. City of Minneola</i> , 575 So. 2d 683, 690 (Fla. Ct. App. 1981).....	17, 42, 43
<i>Woodlawn Memorial Park, Inc.</i> , 780 S.W.2d 759 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989)	48

STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(c)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	43, 45
77 C.J.S. Right of Privacy § 3, p. 401.....	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.	45
KY. REV. STAT, § 391.170.....	36
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2921.01	37, 38
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS § 153.....	46
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 46.....	41, 42
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652A.....	15
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652B	16, 17, 32
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652B, comment (b)	16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652D.....	19, 26
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652D, <i>comment h</i> , at 391 (1977).....	19
T.C.A. § 39-17-312(a).....	39
T.C.A. § 47-18-102(3)	47
T.C.A. § 47-25-1101.....	36

T.C.A. § 47-25-1105.....	35
T.C.A. § 68-4-111.....	13
OTHER	
Associated Press Managing Editors, <i>FOI Stump Speech</i> . (December 12, 2002) at http://www.apme.com/FOI/FOISpeech_text.shtml	20
<i>Frequently Asked Questions of the Hamilton County [Chattanooga, Tennessee] Medical Examiner</i> , http://www.hamiltontn.gov/faq.htm	18
National Ass'n of Medical Examiners, <i>Accreditation Checklist</i> (2003) at pages 1, 2, 4 and 10	18
Note, <i>Newsworthiness Defense to Public Disclosure Tort</i> , 85 KENTUCKY LAW JOURNAL 147, 162 (1997).....	36
THE TENNESSEAN, <i>Morgue Show Postponed After Complaints, Threat</i> (June 24, 2003).....	35
United States Dep't of Justice, <i>DEATH INVESTIGATION: A GUIDE FOR THE SCENE INVESTIGATOR</i> (1999).....	19
VI THE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d. ed.), p. 495 (1998)	27
